Individuals:Tenure status by sex and education 2004-2016

Basic
education

Secondary
education

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men

Owners, no mortgage

23,7
24,9
22,4
23,5
24,7
21,9
24,6
26,0
22,9
21,3
23,9
18,2
20,1
22,1
17,9
20,7
22,8
18,3
18,1
19,1
16,9
19,7
21,6
17,5
19,2
20,7
17,5
17,4
20,3
14,2
22,7
25,6
19,5
21,0
25,3
16,4
20,2
23,7
16,5
21,6
20,5
22,4
20,0
19,4
20,6
22,2
22,1
22,3
17,4
16,5
18,1
16,8
15,6
17,6
17,4
16,3
18,1
16,8
17,3
16,5
18,6
19,5
17,9
17,6
17,8
17,5
18,6
17,8
19,2
19,5
18,6
20,1
18,6
17,3
19,5
18,2
17,3
18,9

Owners with mortgage

58,2
58,9
57,3
61,6
61,8
61,4
59,9
59,6
60,3
64,3
63,3
65,4
64,0
63,3
64,8
60,8
60,4
61,4
61,7
61,0
62,5
57,1
56,9
57,3
55,5
54,2
57,0
57,8
56,3
59,5
54,8
54,6
54,9
54,0
53,5
54,5
56,8
55,8
57,8
64,4
64,8
64,1
65,3
65,2
65,3
63,9
61,4
65,7
68,0
66,4
69,1
68,3
67,8
68,7
65,9
63,7
67,5
64,0
62,0
65,4
58,6
55,2
61,3
59,5
59,0
59,8
59,6
60,8
58,7
57,5
57,7
57,3
59,4
60,2
58,9
59,0
59,6
58,6

Proportion (%)
Tenants, market rate

8,1
59
10,8
6,8
53
8,6
7,9
6,9
9,1
6,7
5.4
8,2
73
5,7
9,2
8,8
8,4
9,2
10,4
9,7
11,2
10,0
9,3
10,8
13,5
13,2
13,7
13,0
12,7
13,4
13,1
11,1
15,3
14,0
11,1
17,2
10,6
9,2
12,1
6,7
7,1
6,4
7,0
6,4
7,5
6,6
73
6,0
6,5
73
59
7,2
8,2
6,5
8,9
9,9
8,1
11,5
12,2
10,9
11,3
13,0
10,0
13,0
12,3
13,5
11,7
10,6
12,5
12,5
11,9
12,9
10,2
10,2
10,2
11,0
10,3
11,4

Tenants, reduced rate

8,5
9,1
7,8
7,0
7,6
6,4
6,7
7,0
6,5
6,2
6,3
6,0
6,5
7,2
5,7
7,9
7,1
8,8
8,1
8,8
7.4
10,9
10,2
11,6
9,8
10,0
9,5
9,6
9,0
10,4
8,6
8,2
9,1
9,2
9,1
9,4
10,4
9,9
11,0
5,7
6,6
5,1
6,5
8,1
52
6,5
83
5,1
6,3
73
5,6
6,6
7,6
5,8
6,4
83
5,0
6,4
7,7
54
8,0
9,1
7,2
73
8,5
6,4
8,5
9,4
7,8
9,3
10,5
8,5
9,7
10,4
9,2
9,7
11,8
83

Tenants, rent free



Tertiary 2004

education

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Total 2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Results are from EU-SILC. The unit of analysis are individuals, 16 years and older. Cases where the group behind the analysis is so small that the 95%
confidence intervals are more than 1/3 of the given value in 2016 (e.g. 9% +/- 4%) are omitted except for the total proportion of tenants that are rent-free.

Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men
Total
Women
Men

Latest update: 20181102 09:00

Source: EU SILC.

11,0

10,6

17,0
17,2
16,8
18,9
19,3
18,6
14,8
15,2
14,4
14,2
13,9
14,5
14,9
15,1
14,7
13,8
14,0
13,6
15,1
15,7
14,6
14,6
14,6
14,6
14,6
14,6
14,6
16,1
16,4
15,9
15,0
15,5
14,5
14,8
14,9
14,8

76,6
77,3
75,8
79,8
80,2
79,3
75,4
75,7
75,1
79,5
79,5
79,5
79,3
80,8
77,6
77,4
79,0
75,6
74,1
75,1
73,0
69,4
69,7
69,0
69,4
69,0
69,9
67,9
68,2
67,6
68,7
69,7
67,4
69,5
69,7
69,1
70,4
71,2
69,5
67,2
67,7
66,6
69,8
70,1
69,6
67,3
66,8
67,8
71,6
71,0
72,2
71,6
72,1
71,1
69,3
69,4
69,2
67,6
67,5
67,7
62,8
62,1
63,4
62,7
62,2
63,2
62,9
63,2
62,6
62,0
63,0
61,1
62,7
63,3
62,2
63,9
64,7
63,2

11,5

12,7

11,9

12,0

10,2

11,0
11,3
10,8
13,0
13,1
12,9
12,1
12,3
12,0
12,4
12,1
12,7
11,2
10,5
11,8
10,5

9,9
11,0

5.8
52
6,3
5,0
4,6
53
59
59
59
6,5
6,4
6,6
5.4
5,1
5,6
5,6
52
6,0
6,3
6,1
6,6
8,1
7,6
8,6
6,8
6,6
7,1
8,6
83
9,0
7,7
6,0
9,5
9,3
9,0
9,7
8,2
83
8,2
6,6
6,9
6,3
6,1
6,5
5,6
6,3
6,9
5.8
6,4
6,6
6,1
6,1
6,4
5,7
6,5
6,6
6,4
6,9
7.3
6,4
8,38
8,38
8,38
7.8
8,1
7,5
8,38
8,7
9,0
83
7,6
9,1
9,4
9,3
9,5
9,2
9,5
89

0,7

0,9
1,5

1,6
1,4

1,5
1,5

1,7
1,4

1,5
2,3

2,4
2,0

1,9
1,6

1,2
1,7

2,0
1,6

2,0



