Proportion (%)

			Owners, no mortgage	Owners with mortgage	Tenants, market rate	Tenants, reduced rate	Tenants, rent free
Basic	2004	Total	23,7	58,2	8,1	8,5	
education	2004	Women	24,9	58,9	5,9	9,1	
caucation		Men	22,4	57,3	10,8	7,8	
	2005	Total	23,5	61,6	6,8	7,0	
		Women	24,7	61,8	5,3	7,6	
		Men	21,9	61,4	8,6	6,4	
	2006	Total Women	24,6	59,9 59,6	7,9 6,9	6,7	
		Men	26,0 22,9	60,3	9,1	7,0 6,5	
	2007	Total	21,3	64,3	6,7	6,2	••
	2007	Women	23,9	63,3	5,4	6,3	
		Men	18,2	65,4	8,2	6,0	
	2008	Total	20,1	64,0	7,3	6,5	
		Women	22,1	63,3	5,7	7,2	
		Men	17,9	64,8	9,2	5,7	
	2009	Total Women	20,7 22,8	60,8 60,4	8,8	7,9	
		Men	18,3	61,4	8,4 9,2	7,1 8,8	••
	2010	Total	18,1	61,7	10,4	8,1	
	2010	Women	19,1	61,0	9,7	8,8	
		Men	16,9	62,5	11,2	7,4	
	2011	Total	19,7	57,1	10,0	10,9	
		Women	21,6	56,9	9,3	10,2	
		Men	17,5	57,3	10,8	11,6	
	2012	Total Women	19,2	55,5	13,5	9,8	
		Men	20,7 17,5	54,2 57,0	13,2 13,7	10,0 9,5	
	2013	Total	17,3	57,8	13,0	9,6	
	2013	Women	20,3	56,3	12,7	9,0	
		Men	14,2	59,5	13,4	10,4	
	2014	Total	22,7	54,8	13,1	8,6	
		Women	25,6	54,6	11,1	8,2	
		Men	19,5	54,9	15,3	9,1	**
	2015	Total	21,0	54,0	14,0	9,2	
		Women	25,3	53,5	11,1	9,1	
	2016	Men Total	16,4 20,2	54,5 56,8	17,2 10,6	9,4 10,4	
	2016	Women	23,7	55,8	9,2	9,9	••
		Men	16,5	57,8	12,1	11,0	
Secondary	2004	Total	21,6	64,4	6,7	5,7	
education		Women	20,5	64,8	7,1	6,6	
		Men	22,4	64,1	6,4	5,1	
	2005	Total	20,0	65,3	7,0	6,5	
		Women	19,4	65,2	6,4	8,1	
	2006	Men Total	20,6 22,2	65,3 63,9	7,5 6,6	5,2 6,5	
	2006	Women	22,1	61,4	7,3	8,3	••
		Men	22,3	65,7	6,0	5,1	
	2007	Total	17,4	68,0	6,5	6,3	··
		Women	16,5	66,4	7,3	7,3	
		Men	18,1	69,1	5,9	5,6	
	2008	Total	16,8	68,3	7,2	6,6	
		Women	15,6	67,8	8,2	7,6	
	2000	Men Total	17,6 17,4	68,7 65,9	6,5 8,9	5,8 6,4	
	2009	Women	16,3	63,7	9,9	8,3	••
		Men	18,1	67,5	8,1	5,0	
	2010	Total	16,8	64,0	11,5	6,4	
		Women	17,3	62,0	12,2	7,7	**
		Men	16,5	65,4	10,9	5,4	
	2011	Total	18,6	58,6	11,3	8,0	**
		Women	19,5	55,2	13,0	9,1	
	2012	Men Total	17,9 17,6	61,3 59,5	10,0 13,0	7,2 7,3	
	2012	Women	17,8	59,0	12,3	8,5	••
		Men	17,5	59,8	13,5	6,4	
	2013	Total	18,6	59,6	11,7	8,5	
		Women	17,8	60,8	10,6	9,4	
		Men	19,2	58,7	12,5	7,8	
	2014	Total	19,5	57,5	12,5	9,3	
		Women	18,6	57,7	11,9	10,5	
	2015	Men Total	20,1	57,3 59,4	12,9	8,5 9,7	
	2015	Total Women	18,6 17,3	59,4 60,2	10,2 10,2	9,7 10,4	
		Men	17,5	58,9	10,2	9,2	••
	2016	Total	18,2	59,0	11,0	9,7	··
	2010	Women	17,3	59,6	10,3	11,8	
		Men	18,9	58,6	11,4	8,3	

Tertiary education	2004	Total Women	11,0 11,2	76,6 77,3	5,5 5,1	5,8 5,2	
		Men	10,8	75,8	5,9	6,3	
	2005	Total	9,7	79,8	4,7	5,0	
		Women	9,7	80,2	4,7	4,6	
	2006	Men Total	9,7 12.2	79,3 75,4	4,7 5,9	5,3 5,9	••
	2006	Total Women	12,2 12,4	75,4 75,7	5,6	5,9 5,9	••
		Men	12,1	75,1	6,2	5,9	
	2007	Total	8,2	79,5	4,5	6,5	
	2007	Women	8,0	79,5	5,1	6,4	••
		Men	8,4	79,5	3,9	6,6	
	2008	Total	8,3	79,3	6,0	5,4	
		Women	7,2	80,8	5,7	5,1	••
		Men	9,4	77,6	6,4	5,6	
	2009	Total	9,3	77,4	6,5	5,6 5.2	••
		Women Men	9,2 9,4	79,0 75,6	5,6 7,4	5,2 6,0	
	2010	Total	8,7	74,1	9,6	6,3	
	2010	Women	8,7	75,1	8,8	6,1	••
		Men	8,8	73,0	10,6	6,6	••
	2011	Total	9,7	69,4	11,5	8,1	
		Women	9,5	69,7	11,6	7,6	
		Men	9,9	69,0	11,4	8,6	
	2012	Total	9,6	69,4	12,7	6,8	
		Women	9,0	69,0	13,4	6,6	
	2012	Men Total	10,3	69,9 67,9	11,8	7,1 8.6	
	2013	Total Women	10,3 9,7	68,2	11,9 12,9	8,6 8,3	••
		Men	11,1	67,6	10,7	9,0	
	2014	Total	10,6	68,7	12,0	7,7	
	2014	Women	10,4	69,7	12,8	6,0	
		Men	10,7	67,4	11,0	9,5	
	2015	Total	9,7	69,5	10,2	9,3	
		Women	9,7	69,7	10,4	9,0	
		Men	9,6	69,1	10,1	9,7	
	2016	Total	10,2	70,4	10,1	8,2	••
		Women	9,6	71,2	10,0	8,3	
TF + 1	2004	Men Total	10,9 18,2	69,5	10,2	8,2	1.4
Total	2004	Women	18,3	67,2 67,7	6,7 5,9	6,6 6,9	1,4
		Men	18,0	66,6	7,5	6,3	1,6
	2005	Total	17,0	69,8	6,0	6,1	1,1
	2003	Women	17,2	70,1	5,3	6,5	·
		Men	16,8	69,6	6,7	5,6	1,3
	2006	Total	18,9	67,3	6,7	6,3	0,7
		Women	19,3	66,8	6,5	6,9	. ::
		Men	18,6	67,8	6,9	5,8	0,9
	2007	Total	14,8	71,6	5,7	6,4	1,5
		Women	15,2	71,0 72,2	5,8 5,7	6,6	 1 6
	2008	Men Total	14,4 14,2	71,6	6,8	6,1 6,1	1,6 1,4
	2008	Women	13,9	72,1	6,3	6,4	
		Men	14,5	71,1	7,2	5,7	
	2009	Total	14,9	69,3	7,8	6,5	1,5 1,5
		Women	15,1	69,4	7,6	6,6	
		Men	14,7	69,2	8,1	6,4	1,7
	2010	Total	13,8	67,6	10,4	6,9	1,4
		Women	14,0	67,5	10,0	7,3	1.5
	2011	Men Total	13,6 15,1	67,7 62,8	10,9 11,0	6,4 8,8	1,5 2,3
	2011	Women	15,1	62,8	11,0	8,8	
		Men	14,6	63,4	10,8	8,8	2,4
	2012	Total	14,6	62,7	13,0	7,8	2,0
	2012	Women	14,6	62,2	13,1	8,1	
		Men	14,6	63,2	12,9	7,5	1,9
	2013	Total	14,6	62,9	12,1	8,8	1,6
		Women	14,6	63,2	12,3	8,7	
		Men	14,6	62,6	12,0	9,0	1,9
	2014	Total	16,1	62,0	12,4	8,3	1,1
		Women	16,4 15,9	63,0	12,1 12,7	7,6 9,1	1.2
	2015	Men Total	15,9 15,0	61,1 62,7	12,7	9,1 9,4	1,2 1,7
	2015	Women	15,5	63,3	10,5	9,3	1,/
		Men	14,5	62,2	11,8	9,5	2,0
	2016	Total	14,8	63,9	10,5	9,2	1,6
		Women	14,9	64,7	9,9	9,5	
		Men	14,8	63,2	11,0	8,9	2,0

Results are from EU-SILC. The unit of analysis are individuals, 16 years and older. Cases where the group behind the analysis is so small that the 95% confidence intervals are more than 1/3 of the given value in 2016 (e.g. 9% +/- 4%) are omitted except for the total proportion of tenants that are rent-free. Latest update: 20181102 09:00 Source: EU SILC.